

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA, *ex rel.*
MARK BRNOVICH, Attorney General

Appellant/Petitioner,

v.

ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS,

Appellee/Respondent.

CV-19-0247-PR

Court of Appeals
No. 1 CA-CV 18-0420

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2017-012115

COMBINED RESPONSE TO BRIEFS OF AMICI CURIAE BY PETITIONER STATE OF ARIZONA *EX REL.* MARK BRNOVICH, ATTORNEY GENERAL

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General
(Firm State Bar No. 14000)

Joseph A. Kanefield (Bar No. 15838)
Chief Deputy & Chief of Staff

Brunn (“Beau”) W. Roysden III (Bar No. 28698)

Oramel H. (“O.H.”) Skinner (Bar No. 32891)

Drew C. Ensign (Bar No. 25463)

Evan G. Daniels (Bar No. 30624)

Robert J. Makar (Bar No. 33579)

Katherine H. Jessen (Bar No. 34647)

Dustin D. Romney (Bar No. 34728)

Assistant Attorneys General

2005 North Central Avenue

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

(602) 542-8958

(602) 542-4377 (fax)

beau.roysden@azag.gov

*Attorneys for Petitioner State of Arizona,
ex rel. Mark Brnovich, Attorney General*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. Amici Confirm That “Prosecute” In § 41-193(A)(2) Must Be Interpreted Consistent With Its Plain Meaning And *McFate*’s Contrary Interpretation Should Be Overruled 4

 A. This Court Has Established A Framework For Interpreting The AG’s Powers, Under Which “Prosecute” Should Be Interpreted Based On Its Plain Meaning To Include Instituting Civil Actions 5

 1. The Court’s Framework Is “Expressly Or By Reasonable Intendment In The Statutory Law” 5

 2. Section 41-193(A)(2) Expressly Or By Reasonable Intendment Authorizes Instituting Civil Actions 8

 B. *McFate*’s Contrary Interpretation of “Prosecute” Should Be Overruled 11

 1. A Lower *Stare Decisis* Standard Applies To *McFate* Because It Is Based On Constitutional And Legal Ethics Concerns 11

 2. Interpreting “Prosecute” Consistent With Its Plain Meaning Does Not Violate The Constitution By Infringing On The Governor’s Powers, But Rather Protects The Rule Of Law 13

 3. Interpreting “Prosecute” Consistent With Its Plain Meaning Is In Accord With The Rules Of Professional Conduct As Well As Well-Accepted Principles Of Legal Ethics 18

 a. Unlike A Private Lawyer, The AG *May* Sue Another State Agency Or Officer That Is A Current Client, And Screens, Delegations, And Outside Counsel Are The Appropriate Ethical Safeguards 18

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| b. | If The Court Does Not Overrule <i>McFate</i> 's Interpretation Entirely, It Should Limit It To Where The AG Was Actually Legal Advisor On The Issue..... | 23 |
| c. | The Secretary's Arguments In <i>D.N.C. v. Hobbs</i> Show How State Officers Can Attempt To Use <i>McFate</i> As A Sword To Defeat The State's Ability To Defend Its Own Laws | 24 |
| 4. | Importantly, There Is No Reliance Interest Weighing Against Overruling <i>McFate</i> Here, And Neither Subsequent Legislation Nor Legislative Acquiescence Can Bear The Weight Amici Supporting ABOR Place On Them..... | 26 |
| a. | There Is No Reliance Interest In <i>McFate</i> By Other Executive Officials, Agencies, Or Private Parties..... | 26 |
| b. | There Is Also No Reliance Interest In <i>McFate</i> By The Legislature Through Legislative Acquiesce; In Fact, Subsequent Legislation Supports Overruling It | 27 |
| II. | The General Availability Of The Political Question Doctrine Supports Overruling <i>McFate</i> , And Counts I-V Are Justiciable Under <i>Kromko</i> | 30 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Ahearn v. Bailey</i> , 104 Ariz. 250 (1969)..... | 14 |
| <i>Ariz. Chamber of Commerce & Indus. v. Kiley</i> , 242 Ariz. 533 (2017)..... | 17 |
| <i>Ariz. State Land Dep't v. McFate</i> , 87 Ariz. 139 (1960)..... | 12, 23, 28 |
| <i>Arnold v. Ariz. Dep't of Health Servs.</i> , 160 Ariz. 593 (1989)..... | 14 |
| <i>Biggs v. Cooper</i> , 236 Ariz. 415 (2014)..... | 17 |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)..... | 1 |
| <i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 247 Ariz. 269 (2019)..... | 17 |
| <i>Commonwealth ex rel. Beshear v. Commonwealth Office of the Governor ex rel. Bevin</i> , 498 S.W.3d 355 (Ky. 2016) | 15 |
| <i>Florida ex rel. Shevin v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 526 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1976)..... | 9 |
| <i>Fogliano v. Brain</i> , 229 Ariz. 12 (App. 2011)..... | 31 |
| <i>Fund Manager v. Corbin</i> , 161 Ariz. 348 (App. 1988)..... | 6 |
| <i>Fund Manager v. Corbin</i> , 161 Ariz. 364 (1989)..... | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Gallardo v. State</i> , 236 Ariz. 84 (2014)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Peasley</i> , 208 Ariz. 27 (2004)..... | 21 |
| <i>Indust. Comm’n v. Sch. Dist. No. 48</i> , 56 Ariz. 476 (1941)..... | 23 |
| <i>Litchfield Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 79 v. Babbitt</i> , 125 Ariz. 215 (App. 1980)..... | 15 |
| <i>Lowing v. Allstate Ins.</i> , 176 Ariz. 101 (1993)..... | 13, 28 |
| <i>Meyer v. State</i> , 246 Ariz. 188 (App. 2019)..... | 17 |
| <i>Perdue v. Baker</i> , 586 S.E.2d 606 (Ga. 2003)..... | 15 |
| <i>Santa Rita Mining Co. v. Dept. of Property Valuation</i> , 111 Ariz. 368 (1975)..... | 25 |
| <i>Sensing v. Harris</i> , 217 Ariz. 261 (App. 2007)..... | 31 |
| <i>State Bar of Ariz. v. Ariz. Land Title & Tr. Co.</i> , 90 Ariz. 76 (1961)..... | 17 |
| <i>State ex rel. Brnovich v. ABOR</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 18-0420, 2019 WL 3941067 (Ariz. Ct. App. Aug. 20, 2019)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State ex rel. Condon v. Hodges</i> , 562 S.E.2d 623 (S.C. 2002) | 16 |
| <i>State ex rel. Corbin v. Pickrell</i> , 136 Ariz. 589 (1983)..... | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>State ex rel. Discover Fin. Servs. v. Nibert,</i> 744 S.E.2d 625 (W. Va. 2013)..... | 30 |
| <i>State ex rel. Morrison v. Thomas,</i> 80 Ariz. 327 (1956)..... | 3, 14, 15 |
| <i>State ex rel. Woods v. Block,</i> 189 Ariz. 269 (1997)..... | 7 |
| <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Lee,</i> 199 Ariz. 52 (2000)..... | 24 |
| <i>State v. Hickman,</i> 205 Ariz. 192 (2003)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Holsinger,</i> 124 Ariz. 18 (1979)..... | 21 |
| <i>Westover v. State,</i> 66 Ariz. 145 (1947)..... | 6 |
| <i>Williams v. Superior Court,</i> 108 Ariz. 154 (1972)..... | 15 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|-------------------------------|----|
| Ariz. Const. art. V, § 4..... | 14 |
|-------------------------------|----|

STATUTES

| | |
|---|------------|
| 1976 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 93 (2d Reg. Sess.)..... | 28 |
| 1995 Ariz. Sess. Laws. ch. 94 (1st Reg. Sess.)..... | 29 |
| A.R.S. § 12-1841..... | 25 |
| A.R.S. § 16-1021..... | 22 |
| A.R.S. § 20-259.01..... | 29 |
| A.R.S. § 41-192..... | 21, 23, 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

A.R.S. § 41-193..... *passim*

A.R.S. § 41-2513.....23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David R. Barnhizer & Daniel D. Barnhizer, *Political Economy, Capitalism and the Rule of Law*,
Clev. St. U. Res. Paper No. 16-292 (Jan. 2016)3

Hobbs’s Opposition to the State of Arizona’s Mtn. to Intervene, Dkt. 133,
D.N.C. v. Hobbs, No. 18-15845 (9th Cir. Mar. 13, 2020)25

Executive Order 2020-07 (Mar. 11, 2020)10

John D. Leshy, *The Making of the Ariz. Constitution*,
20 Ariz. St. L.J. 1 (1988).....3

Op. Att’y Gen. No. I99-011,
1999 WL 311255 (May 11, 1999)33

Rachel Leingang, *Attorney General Sues Universities Over Massive ASU Real Estate Deals*,
azcentral (Jan. 10, 2019, 5:25 PM)19

Restatement (Third) Law Governing Lawyers § 9720

State’s Reply In Support Of Its Mtn. to Intervene, Dkt. 134,
D.N.C. v. Hobbs, No. 18-15845 (9th Cir. Mar. 13, 2020)25

The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton)15

Tim Worstall, *Capitalism Needs the Rule of Law, Not the Whim of Bureaucracy, To Function*,
Forbes.com (Sept. 9, 2015, 3:54 AM).....2
